
AMENDMENT #1 
Agreement Regarding November 2002 State Question 1:   

Parks and Open Space Bond Issue – Truckee River 
Truckee River Management Plan – One Truckee River Initiative 

Phases I, II, and III-Project Funding 

THIS AMENDMENT #1 TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT dated September 22, 2015, between Washoe 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (hereinafter, “Washoe County”) and Nevada Land 
Trust, a private non-profit land trust (hereinafter, the “Grantee”), amends the Agreement as follows. 

3. Term   This Project Funding Agreement shall be effective from September 22, 2015 to June 30, 2020, 
unless sooner terminated by either party as specified in paragraph 9 and 10 herein.

6. Project Funding

d. Obligation of Funding.  The State Bond Funds must be legally obligated (encumbered) by June
30, 2020, unless otherwise extended by mutual agreement of the Parties. If funds remain after
project completion, Washoe County may authorize the Grantee to use remaining SQ-1 Funds for
another authorized phase of the One Truckee River Project. If the State Bond Funds have not
been spent or legally obligated by June 30, 2020, then the Board of Washoe County
Commissioners may determine to reallocate funds to another Truckee River project.

12. General Provisions.

f. All notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing, must be sent to the addresses
provided below and are deemed effective upon placement in the United States Mail, postage
prepaid addressed to:

Grantor  Grantee 
Washoe County  Nevada Land Trust 
Attn: Director Community Services Dept. P.O. Box 20288 
1001 East Ninth St. Reno, NV 89515 
Reno, NV 89512 



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A 
SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT AND ARE ENFORCEABLE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TERMS.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto or a representative of either have set their hands and 
subscribed their signatures as of the date and year indicated. 

 

For Washoe County: 

 

By: ______________________________ Date:  ___________________ 
 Dave Solaro 
 Assistant County Manager 
 
 
For Nevada Land Trust: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ Date:  ___________________ 
 Alicia Reban 
 Executive Director 



Exhibit A


























